### 502324574 04/25/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jonathan D. Herbach	08/30/2004
James Donahue	08/30/2004
William M. Shapiro	08/30/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Adobe Systems Incorporated
Street Address:	345 Park Avenue
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95110-2704

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number	
Application Number:	13862881

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 6037824378

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-622-8456

Email: lunderhill@finchmaloney.com

Correspondent Name: Finch & Maloney PLLC

Address Line 1: Gateway One

Address Line 2: 50 Phillippe Cote Street - Suite 300
Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AD01.P615C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kyle F. Schlueter, Reg. No. 54,921
Signature:	/Kyle F. Schlueter/

PATENT REEL: 030287 FRAME: 0927 P \$40,00 138

502324574

Date:	04/25/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=AD01_P615C1_Assignment#page1.tif source=AD01_P615C1_Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030287 FRAME: 0928

Attorney Docket No. 07644-662001 Client No. P615

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, Jonathan D. Herbach, James Donahue, William M. Shapiro, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation, having offices located at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California 95110-2704, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, "ASSIGNEE") all of the right, title and Interest of ASSIGNORS throughout the world in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are the subject of a patent document entitled

#### DOCUMENT ACCESS AUDITING

SECON SYSTEMS FOR PROPERTY OF		
(8)		U.S. patent application executed on, entitled as above, listing the above named persons as _inventors.
(b)	<u> </u>	U.S. patent application filed on February 2, 2010  Wonder Application No. 12/698, 972  With Express Mail No. (Application Number not yet known).
(c)		U.S. Patent No.:, Issued

and which is found in

An attorney of record, or the attorney filing the application, is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into this assignment the execution date of the application and/or the filing date and serial number of the application when officially known.

This assignment includes the foregoing patent application or patent; all legal equivalents thereof in any foreign country and all patents Issuing therefrom; all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions and improvements; and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the foregoing patent application or patent under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE to apply in all countries in the name of ASSIGNORS or in the name of ASSIGNEE for patents, utility models, and design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant for themselves and their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns to provide to ASSIGNEE promptly upon the request of ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and promptly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said inventions and improvements and said patents and said aquivalents thereof which may be necessary or destrable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNORS request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to Issue said patents of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE.

PAGE 1 of 2

Attorney Docket No. 07844-682001 Client No. P815

Executed this	Signature of Inventor
30_dayor August 2004	Jorishan D. Herbach
STATE OF California	
STATE OF <u>California</u> County of <u>Santa Clara</u> ) ss.	
On SSOLOW, before me, WANG Jonastran D. Herbach, personally known to nieth willing instrument, and acknowledged to me that it	The Modern Public for the State of Califold personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the revisite executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the dwhich the person acted, executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official soal	
angelicar	ANGELICA M. DELFIN Commission # 1338300 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jan 6, 2006
Executed this	Signature of Inventor
30 day of August, 2004	James Donahue
STATE OF California county of Santa Clars 350.	
County of Santa Clare   **	~~ · · · ·
On 8 20 00, before me, Avel James Donahus, personally known to me definite instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she person, or the entity upon behalf of which the per	COM. DAY a Notary Public for the State of CALFOLIC, personally appeared red to me on the basis of satisfactory syldence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her algusture on the instrument the son acted, executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal	Section of the control of the contro
(Ingelican	**************************************
Executed this	Signature of inventor
30 day of August, 2004	4/1/6/47 William M. Shapiro
STATE OF CALLES (NIA COUNTY OF SAME CLARS) **	
county of Santa Cara	and and a second
within instrument, and acknowledged to me that I	CA M . A Moral a Notary Public for the State of
Witness my hand and official seal	
Angelica.	ANGELICA M. DÉLFIN Commission & 1338300 Notary Page 2 of 2 My Comm. Enders Jon 8, 2006

**PATENT** 

REEL: 030287 FRAME: 0930

**RECORDED: 04/25/2013**